Emerging Markets 11.2 11.8 9.2 10.4

Dev Mkts x US 8.7 9.6 6.7 8.2

Inflation 2.0 1.4

Source: UBS Asset Management. Data as of 30 April 2020.

4  Our expected equity return for China increased because we only recently started to overlay a valuation metric with our April assumptions.
The June 2019 estimate was based purely on expected inflation, earnings growth and dividends only.

9

Fixed income
In the last ten months, government bond yields in the
developed markets dropped for most countries. In particular,
the US saw its 10-year Treasury yield drop from 2.0% to
0.7% – one of the largest drops – and most other DM nations
saw more modest declines. Germany saw only a 0.1%
decline in already negative 10-year Bunds and the UK 10-year
Gilt dropped 0.5%. Switzerland and Japan recorded slight
increases.

In developing our intermediate views we have lowered the path
of bond yields in the developed markets in the last ten months.
In general, we have lowered them anywhere from 40 bps to
100 basis points.

10-year Government Bond yields and expected changes

 June 2019 baseline  April 2020 baseline
Starting

yield
In

5 yrs
Rise in
yields

Starting
yield

In
5 yrs

Rise in
yields

US 2.0 3.1 1.1 0.6 2.0 1.4

Australia 1.3 2.5 1.2 0.9 1.8 0.9

Canada 1.5 2.9 1.4 0.5 2.0 1.5

Germany -0.3 0.9 1.2 -0.5 0.5 1.0

France 0.0 1.2 1.2 -0.1 0.8 0.9

Italy 2.1 2.2 0.1 1.8 2.1 0.3

Spain 0.4 1.6 1.2 0.7 1.5 0.8

Japan -0.2 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.4 0.4

Switzerland -0.6 0.9 1.4 -0.5 0.4 0.9

UK 0.8 2.5 1.7 0.2 1.5 1.3

China 3.2 3.5 0.3 2.5 3.0 0.5

Source: UBS Asset Management. Data as of 30 April 2020.

10

Selected bond market returns 5-yr baseline

 June 2019 Baseline  April 2020 Baseline
5yr

Local
5yr Hdg

USD
5yr

Local
5yr Hdg

USD

Government Bonds

US Treasuries 1.0 1.0 -0.7 -0.7

Australia Gov 0.1 0.8 0.0 0.1

Canada Gov 0.2 0.5 -0.8 -1.0

Eurozone Gov -0.8 1.6 -0.6 0.2

Japan Gov -1.0 1.3 -0.5 0.0

Switzerland Gov -3.1 -0.3 -2.4 -1.4

United Kingdom Gov -2.1 -0.7 -2.4 -2.5

Global Government -0.2 1.2 -0.5 -0.1

Other Markets

US Corporates 1.4 1.4 1.01 1.01

US High Yield 3.7 3.7 4.21 4.21

US TIPS 1.5 1.5 0.2 0.2

EMD Hard Currency 4.5 4.5 7.3 7.3

1 Updated to reflect change in spreads in May
Source: UBS Asset Management. Data as of 30 April 2020.

Fixed income (continued)
For the US, our expected returns on holding a government
bond index for 5-years have fallen the most from 1.0% to
-0.7%. Other countries – Switzerland, for example, have
expected returns in CHF terms rise from -3.1% to -2.4%.5
Credit spreads narrowed sharply going into the New Year, then
widened to recession levels in a period of weeks and now have
fallen back. On net, the expected return to investment grade
credit has declined, but looks attractive relative to sovereigns.

In the credit markets, both investments grade and high
yield credits rallied significantly in April and May, with IG
option-adjusted spreads narrowing from 255 to 165 bps and
high yield spread narrowing from 880 to 634 bps. This has
produced two month returns of 6.3% for IG bonds and 9.1%
for high yield. Consequently, we have updated our estimates